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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

Altria Group, Inc. 
a corporation; 

And 

JUUL Labs, Inc. 
a corporation. 

Docket No. D09393 

JOINT MOTION OF THIRD-PARTY PERELLA WEINBERG PARTNERS LP AND 
COMPLAINT COUNSEL FOR BRIEFING SCHEDULE ON  

MOTION TO LIMIT SUBPOENA 

Pursuant to Rule 4.3(b) of the FTC Miscellaneous Rules, third-party Perella Weinberg 

Partners LP (“PWP”) and Complaint Counsel jointly seek entry of a briefing schedule on PWP’s 

motion to limit the Subpoena Duces Tecum issued by Complaint Counsel to PWP, dated 

September 17, 2020 (the “Subpoena”).   

PWP was served with the Subpoena on September 18, 2020, by Federal Express.  By 

order dated September 29, 2020, PWP’s deadline to move to limit or quash the Subpoena was 

extended to October 2, 2020.  PWP’s counsel and Complaint Counsel have met and conferred 

multiple times, including on October 1, but have been unable to resolve PWP’s objections to the 

scope of the Subpoena.  PWP’s counsel and Complaint Counsel have agreed upon a proposed 

briefing schedule that would provide both sides with the opportunity to thoroughly brief the 

relevant issues without impairing the overall discovery schedule.     

WHEREFORE, PWP and Complaint Counsel respectfully request that the Administrative 

Law Judge enter the attached Proposed Order granting PWP an extension until October 9, 2020, 
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to file a motion to limit the Subpoena; setting October 16, 2020, as the date for Complaint 

Counsel’s opposition; and setting October 21, 2020, as the date for PWP’s reply, if any. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

Dated: October 2, 2020 By:  s/ Russell M. Squire              
 
 David L. Kornblau, Esq. 
 Russell M. Squire, Esq. 
 COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
 The New York Times Building 
 620 Eighth Avenue 
 New York, NY 10018 
 Phone number: (212) 841-1000 
 Fax number: (212) 841-1010 
 dkornblau@cov.com 
 rsquire@cov.com 
   

Counsel for Third Party Perella 
Weinberg Partners LP 
 
 
By:  s/ Frances Anne Johnson        
 
Frances Anne Johnson, Esq. 
Dominic Vote, Esq. 
James Abell, Esq. 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
Phone number: (202) 326-2289 
Fax number: (202) 326-2071 
fjohnson@ftc.gov 
dvote@ftc.gov  
jabell@ftc.gov 
 
Complaint Counsel 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

 
 

In the Matter of 
 

Altria Group, Inc. 
a corporation; 
 
And 
 

JUUL Labs, Inc. 
a corporation. 
 

 
 
 
 

Docket No. 9393 

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER 

 
 The time for third party Perella Weinberg Partners LP (“PWP”) to move to limit the 

Subpoena Duces Tecum issued by Complaint Counsel to PWP, dated September 17, 2020, is 

hereby extended to October 9, 2020; October 16, 2020, is hereby set as the date for Complaint 

Counsel to respond to such motion; and October 21, 2020, is hereby set as the date for PWP’s 

reply, if any.   

 

SO ORDERED. 

_____________________________ 

Hon. D. Michael Chappell  
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

Date: ________________________ 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on October 2, 2020, I caused a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing Motion for Extension of Time to Move to Limit or Quash the Subpoena Duces Tecum 
issued by Complaint Counsel to Perella Weinberg Partners LP to be filed through the Federal 
Trade Commission’s E-Filing platform, which will send notifications of such filing to: 
 
Office of the Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
Constitution Center 
400 Seventh Street, S.W., Suite 5610 
Washington, DC 20024 
 
The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Rm. H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on October 2, 2020, I delivered via electronic mail a true and 
correct copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of Time to Move to Limit or Quash the 
Subpoena Duces Tecum issued by Complaint Counsel to Perella Weinberg Partners LP to: 
 
James Abell (jabell@ftc.gov) 
Dominic Vote (dvote@ftc.gov) 
Peggy Bayer Femenella (pbayer@ftc.gov) 
Erik Herron (eherron@ftc.gov) 
Joonsuk Lee (jlee4@ftc.gov) 
Meredith Levert (mlevert@ftc.gov) 
Kristian Rogers (krogers@ftc.gov) 
David Morris (dmorris1@ftc.gov) 
Michael Blevins (mblevins@ftc.gov) 
Michael Lovinger (mlovinger@ftc.gov) 
Frances Anne Johnson (fjohnson@ftc.gov) 
Simone Oberschmied (soberschmied@ftc.gov) 
Julia Draper (jdraper@ftc.gov) 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
Phone Number: (202) 326-2289 
Fax Number: (202) 326-2071 
 
Complaint Counsel 
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Marc Wolinsky (MWolinsky@wlrk.com) 
Jonathan M. Moses (JMMoses@wlrk.com) 
Kevin S. Schwartz (KSchwartz@wlrk.com) 
Adam L. Goodman (ALGoodman@wlrk.com)  
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 
51 West 52nd Street 
New York, NY 10019 
Phone Number: (212) 403-1000 
Fax Number: (212) 403-2000 
 
Counsel for Respondent Altria Group, Inc. 
 
Michael L. Sibarium (michael.sibarium@pillsburylaw.com) 
Robert C. K. Boyd (robert.boyd@pillsburylaw.com) 
David C. Grossman (david.grossman@pillsburylaw.com) 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 
1200 Seventeenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036 
Phone Number: (202) 663-8086 
Fax Number: (202) 663-8007 
 
David Gelfand (dgelfand@cgsh.com) 
Jeremy Calsyn (jcalsyn@cgsh.com) 
Jessica Hollis (jhollis@cgsh.com) 
Matthew Bachrack (mbachrack@cgsh.com) 
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP 
2112 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
Phone Number: (202) 974-1500 
 
Counsel for Respondent Juul Labs, Inc. 
 
 
Dated: October 2, 2020 By:  s/ Russell M. Squire              
  Russell M. Squire 

 COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
 The New York Times Building 
 620 Eighth Avenue 
 New York, NY 10018 
 Phone number: (212) 841-1000 
 Fax number: (212) 841-1010 
 rsquire@cov.com 
  

Counsel for third party Perella 
Weinberg Partners LP  
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Notice of Electronic Service 
 
I hereby certify that on October 2, 2020, I filed an electronic copy of the foregoing Motion 
for Extension of Time to Move to Limit or Quash the Subpoena Duces Tecum issued by 
Complaint Counsel to Perella Weinberg Partners LP with: 
 
D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 110 
Washington, DC, 20580 
 
Donald Clark 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 172 
Washington, DC, 20580 
 
I hereby certify that on October 2, 2020, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the 
foregoing Motion for Extension of Time to Move to Limit or Quash the Subpoena Duces 
Tecum issued by Complaint Counsel to Perella Weinberg Partners LP upon: 
 
James Abell 
Federal Trade Commission 
jabell@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
 
Dominic Vote 
Federal Trade Commission 
dvote@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
 
Peggy Bayer Femenella 
Federal Trade Commission 
pbayer@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
 
Erik Herron 
Federal Trade Commission 
eherron@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
 
Joonsuk Lee 
Federal Trade Commission 
jlee4@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
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Meredith Levert 
Federal Trade Commission 
mlevert@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
 
Kristian Rogers 
Federal Trade Commission 
krogers@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
 
David Morris 
Federal Trade Commission 
DMORRIS1@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
 
Michael Blevins 
Federal Trade Commission 
mblevins@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
 
Michael Lovinger 
Federal Trade Commission 
mlovinger@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
 
Frances Anne Johnson 
Federal Trade Commission 
fjohnson@ftc.gov 
Complaint 
 
Debbie Feinstein 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
debbie.feinstein@arnoldporter.com 
Respondent 
 
Robert Katerberg 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
Robert.Katerberg@arnoldporter.com 
Respondent 
 
Justin Hedge 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP  
justin.hedge@arnoldporter.com 
Respondent 
 
Francesca Pisano 
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Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
francesca.pisano@arnoldporter.com 
Respondent 
 
Le-Tanya Freeman 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
tanya.freeman@arnoldporter.com 
Respondent 
 
Marc Wolinsky 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 
mwolinsky@wlrk.com 
Respondent 
 
Jonathan Moses 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 
jmmoses@wlrk.com 
Respondent 
 
Kevin Schwartz 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 
kschwartz@wlrk.com 
Respondent 
 
Adam Goodman 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 
ALGoodman@wlrk.com 
Respondent 
 
Michael L. Sibarium 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 
michael.sibarium@pillsburylaw.com 
Respondent 
 
Robert C. K. Boyd 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 
robert.boyd@pillsburylaw.com 
Respondent 
 
David C. Grossman 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 
david.grossman@pillsburylaw.com 
Respondent 
 
David Gelfand 
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP 
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dgelfand@cgsh.com 
Respondent 
 
Jeremy Calsyn 
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP 
jcalsyn@cgsh.com 
Respondent 
 
Jessica Hollis 
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP 
jhollis@cgsh.com 
Respondent 
 
Matthew Bachrack 
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP 
mbachrack@cgsh.com 
Respondent 
 
 

Russell Squire 
Attorney 
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